

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
PASHA ANWAR, et al.,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,)
))
Defendants.)
))
This Document Relates to:)
Da Silva Ferreira v. EFG Capital International)
Corp., et al., 11-CV-813(VM))
-----X

Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION
WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Final Approval of Proposed Class Action Settlement.....8

 1. The Court should finally certify the settlement class..... 8

 a. Settling Class Members are too numerous to be joined.....9

 b. There are common questions of law and fact.....9

 c. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those of the Settling Class..... 10

 d. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Settling Class.....11

 e. Plaintiffs’ claims satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)..... 12

 f. Plaintiffs’ Counsel satisfy the Rule 23(g) standards.....13

 2. Final approval of the settlement should be granted because the proposed settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable under the Second Circuit’s *Grinnell* factors14

 a. Complexity, expense and likely duration of continued litigation..... 15

 b. Adequate notice and reaction of the settling class.....15

 c. Stage of proceedings and discovery completed.....16

 d. Risks of establishing liability and damages.....17

 e. Range of reasonableness of the settlement.....18

 f. Settlement resulted from arm’s-length negotiations and mediations.....19

 g. EFG Capital’s ability to withstand a greater judgment.....20

 B. Approval of the Plan of Allocation.....20

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	19
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591, 614-15 (1997).....	12
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	19
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,</i> 193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v.</i> <i>Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,</i> 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	14, 18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,</i> 47 F.3d 473, 483 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Corel Corp., Inc.,</i> 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	20
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,</i> 236 F.3d 78, 85 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</i> 960 F.2d 285, 291 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11,13
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,</i> 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,</i> 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.,</i>	

Da Silva Ferreira v. EFG Capital International Corp., et al., 11-CV-813(VM)
 Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)

142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....15

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....10

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petro. Co.,
 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....14

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465, (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....15

Slomovics v. All For A Dollar, Inc.,
 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....15

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....15, 19

Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. ACLN Ltd.,
 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004).....10

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....14

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 718 F.Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2005).....14, 19

In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.,
 798 F.2d 35 (2d. Cir. 1986)15

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1983).....14

Weiss v. La Suisse, Societe D' Assurances Sur La Vie,
 226 F.R.D. 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....9

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

In re Vivendi Sec. Litig.,
 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)10

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)*passim*

Da Silva Ferreira v. EFG Capital International Corp., et al., 11-CV-813(VM)
